
Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 
The Board of Directors 
V.LP. Industries Limited 
DGP House, 5 Floor, 88C, 
old Prabhadevi Road, 
Mumbai - 400 025 

1. We have reviewed the standalone unaudited financial results of V.I.P Industries Limited (the “Company”) for the 
quarter ended December 31, 2025, which are included in the accompanying, Statement of unaudited financial 
results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 (the “Statement”). The Statement has been 
prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations, 2015”), which has been digitally signed by 
us for identification purposes. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and has been approved by the 
Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 
in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would 
become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the 
Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

Review Report 

To 

The Board of Directors 
V.LP. Industries Limited 
DGP House, 5 Floor, 88C, 
old Prabhadevi Road, 
Mumbai - 400 025 

1. We have reviewed the consolidated unaudited financial results of V.I.P Industries Limited (the “Holding 
Company”), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries hereinafter referred to as the “Group”), 
(refer Note 4 on the Statement) for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, which are included in the 
accompanying, ‘Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 
2025’ (the “Statement”). The Statement is being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement 
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 
(the “Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been digitally signed by us for identification purposes. 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company’s Management and has been approved by the 
Holding Company’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principleslaid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, prescribed under Section 
133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is 
to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (‘SRE) 
2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, 
we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

Relationship Entity name 
Wholly owned Subsidiaries: | Blow Plast Retail Limited, India 

VIP Industries Bangladesh Private Limited, Bangladesh 
VIP Industries BD Manufacturing Private Limited, Bangladesh 
VIP Luggage BD Private Limited, Bangladesh 
VIP Accessories BD Private Limited, Bangladesh 
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Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 
consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our 
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement has not been prepared in all material 
respects in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian 
Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The interim financial information of 4 subsidiaries reflect total revenues of Rs. 74.95 crores, total net loss after 
tax of Rs. 22.38 crores and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 22.40 crores, for the quarter ended December 31, 
2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial information have 
been reviewed by other auditors and their reports, vide which they have issued an unmodified conclusion, have 
been furnished to us by other auditors and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts 
and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based on the reports of the other auditors and the 
procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information of 1 subsidiary which have 
ot been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial information reflect total revenue of Rs. [*] crores, 
total net loss after tax of Rs. [*] crores and total comprehensive loss of Rs. [*] crores for the quarter ended 
December 31, 2025, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information 
and explanations given to us by the Management, this interim financial information are not material to the 
Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

*Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the group. . 

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP 
Firm Registration Number: FRN 012754N/N500016 

Alpa Kedia 
Partner 

Place: Mumbai Membership Number: 100681 
Date: February 14, 2026 UDIN: 26100681KNHZ0Q4033
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KEDIA
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CIN - L25200MH1968PLC013914  Email 

V.I.P. INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Registered Office: 5th Floor, DGP House, 88-C, Old Prabhadevi Road, Mumbai - 400025 
WEB: www.vipindustries.co.in TEL: (022) 66539000 FAX : (022) 66539089 

Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 

investor-help@vipbags. com 

Amounts in Rs. Crs. 

Standalone Consolidated 
Y parvicdors For the Quarter ended For the Nine Monhs Ended | For the Year Ended For the Quarter ended For the Nine Months Ended | For the Vear Ended 

December 31. | Septenber 30.| December 31. | December 31. | December 31. Decenber 31. | Septenber 0. | December 31, | Decerber 31. | Decenber 31. 
2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 Morch 31. 2025 2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 Morch 31. 2025 

(enowited) | (oudited) | (audited) | (unausited) | (unowdited) (adited) (anavdited) | (waudited) | (soudited) | (unaueited) | (unavdited) (avdited) 

1 Tncome. 
(o) Revenue from operations 45317 40419 50008 | 141848 | 168153 216966 45413 406.34 50007 | 142190 | 168422 217843 
(b) Other Income 479 1.23 321 217 802 1484 329 1073 247 1864 712 1092 
Totl Revenue 45796 1842 503.29 | 144265 168955 218450 457.42 a17.07 503.54 | 144054 1691.34 218935 

2 Expenzes: 
) Cost of Materials consumed (Refer note 11) 12467 13271 10953 39213 35693 49110 17601 20736 15203 56707 487.91 688,60 
b) Purchase of Stock-in-frade (Refer note 11) 11029 15263 13841 42705 45037 62293 3885 5791 6845 167.05 25073 32080 
) Changes in Inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and 90.52 16,51 48.25 15273 197.35 19171 10549 16,63 4747 166.83 18353 175.28 

|stock-in-trade (Refer note 11) 
d) Employee Benefits Expenses (Refer note 13) 4101 3555 30.97 1432 1997 16701 5607 5281 5434 163.27 17091 22529 
) Finance Costs 15.63 16.49 1651 47.72 52,60 6856 1596 17.60 774 50.22 56.32 73.20 
) Depreciation and Amortisation expense 20.25 30.31 26.81 8855 78.56 10611 3198 3299 3003 9%.56 8877 119,06 
) Other expenses 14800 17188 14598 48603 49182 65431 15454 17802 15017 50625 51534 68617 
Totl Expenses 560.27 556.08 52546 | 170853 | 1.756.60 229173 578.90 563.32 52023| 1727.25| 175351 2,288.40 

3 Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional ftem and tax (1-2) oz3n|  (s7e)| @217 (6588  (67.05) @o7.23)| (12148 (146.25)  (16.69) (286.71)|  (62.17) (99.05) 

4 Exceptional item - Income (Refer note 6) 6757 - - 6250 - - 7124 432 - 77.49 358 783 

5 Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3+4) @478 @376e)| @217 (20338  (67.05) o723 (0.24) (141.93)  (16.69) (209.22)  (58.59) (91.22) 

6 Tax Expenze : 
Current Tax - - - - - - 171 104 (004) 400 004 393 
Def erred Tax 345 137 (533) (283) (16.16) 25.83) 092 017 (423) (&11) (17.20); (26.36) 

7 Profit/(Loss) for the period (5-6) @8.19)  (139.03)  (16.84) (20055)  (50.89) (©1.40)  (2.87) (43.14)  (1242)  (209.11)  (41.43) (68.79) 

The statutory auditor has digitally signed the statement for identification 
purpose only and this statement should be read in conjuction with review 
report dated February 14, 2026 
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JAIN
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Date: 
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Consolidated 
ED) Faricdors For the Quarter ended For the Nine Morths Exded | For the Year Ended For the Quarter ended For the Nine Months Exded | For the Vear Ended 

December 31. | Septenber 30.| December 31. | December 31. | December 31. Decenber 31. | Septenber 30, | December 31. | December 31. | Decenber 31. 
2025 2025 2004 2025 2004 Morch 31. 2025 2025 2025 2004 2025 2004 Morch 31. 2025 

(enowited) | (oudited) | (audited) | (enausited) | (unowdited) (aded) (anavdited) | (oaudited) | (ooudited) | (unaucited) | _(unavdited) (avdited) 

8 Other Comprehensive Income 
A (1) Trems that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss 153 (076) 093 045 296 441 149 067) 090 042 368 579 

(1) Tncome tax relating o items that 029) 003 (008) (019) 038) (056) (028) oot (007) ©21) (0:50) 080)] 
wil not be reclassified fo Profit or Loss 

8. (i) Ttems that will be reclassified o Profit or Loss - - - - - - 050 454 198 454 671) (846) 
(i1 Tncome tax relating o items that - - - - - - - - - - - - 

will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 
Total Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 124 ©73) 0585 026 258 3.85 171 3.88 281 478 @.53) @.47) 

s Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period (7+8) @6.95)| (13976)  (15.99) (2002%)  (48.31) @755 @Gie)  (139.26) 61|  (04.36)  (44.96) (72.26) 

10 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs 2 per share) 28.41 28.41 28.40 28.41 28.40 2840 2841 2841 2840 2841 2840 2840 

1 Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as af balance sheet date. - - - - - 52127 - - - - - 587.76 

12 Basic Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (EPS) (Rs) 269)| ©79)| 119) 14.12) (359)| (573) (372) 10.08), (088) 1472), 292) (484) 

13 Diluted Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (EPS) (Rs) 269)| ©78)| 119) 14.11) (359)| (572) (372) 10.07), (0.87) 1471) 291) (483) 

The statutory auditor has digitally signed the statement for identification 
purpose only and this statement should be read in conjuction with review 
report dated February 14, 2026 

ATUL 
JAIN

Digitally signed 
by ATUL JAIN 
Date: 2026.02.14 
14:47:04 +05'30'



3 

P 

5) 

6) 

The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31. 2025 were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Commit tee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meefing held on February 14, 2026. The above results for the quarter ended December 
31. 2025 have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended. 

This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 Tnd AS. prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act. 2013 and other recognised accounting pracices and policies to the extent applicable. 

The Company's business segment consists of a single segment of *Manufacturing and marketing of luagage and bags" as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS-108) Operating segment requirement. 

‘The consolidated financial resulfts for the quarter and ine months ended December 31, 2025. include the results of its subsidiary companies viz: VIP Industries Bangladesh Private Limited, VIP Industries 8D Manufacturing Private Limited. VIP Luggage BD Private. 
Limited. VIP Accessories BD Privae Limited and Blow Plast Retail Limited. 

Certain entities forming part of the promoter group (‘the Sellers') of the Company have entered info an agreement with Multiples Private Equity Fund and other parties (‘the Purchasers') for the sale of up fo 45446 305 equity shares held by the Sellers in the 
Company consfituting approximately 32% of the total paid up share capital of the Company. The Company received the approval granted by the Competition Commission of India vide its letter dated August 26. 2025 and an infimation has been filed with the stock 
‘exchanges on August 26,2025, 

Tn this regard, the SHA has become effective from September 23. 2025 and the Multiples group has acquired ‘Control and have been classified as 'Promoters' of the Company. An infimation in this regard has been filed with the stock exchanges on September 23. 
2025, Pursuant to share purchase agreement dated July 13, 2025, fransfer of shares through open market acquisitions was completed during the quarter. 

Exceptional ifem disclosed above includes the following 

‘Standalone Consolidated 
= rervcdes e e | e e et | ot e b s | T Y 

December 31. | December 31. | December 31. | September 30, | December 31. March 31 

T |Gain towards sale of non-core assets (Refer nore 10) 6353 6353 6353 - 6353 - - 
Parial receipt of the insurance claim from he Insurance Company 
relating fo loss of property. plan and equipment and inventories that 

2 | ere destroyed due to a fire at the Company's regional warehouse at 404 404 404 - 404 - - 
|Guwahati on May 17. 2025 
Parial receipt of the insurance claim from he Insurance Company 
relating fo a loss of property. plant and equipment and inventories 

3 [that were destroyed due to a major fire af a plant of the Company's - - 367 432 1499 358 7.83 
subsidiary (VIP Industries Bangladesh Private Limited) ocated in 
Bangladesh. on Tanuary 31. 2023 
Tipact for loss of property. plant and equipment and inventories fhat| 

4 |were destroyed due 1o a fire af the Company's regional warehouse at - (507) - - (5.07) - - 
|Guwahati on May 17. 2025 

Total 757 6250 7124 232 7749 358 783 

) The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company af its meetings held on December 22. 2025 approved grant of new stock appreciation rights to eligible employees of the Compary. inaccordance with the terms and conditions of 
the VIP Employees Stock Appreciation Rights plan 2018 named 'ESARP 2018" as approved by the shareholders of the Company on July 17. 2018. Accordingly. during the current quarter ended December 31. 2025. the Company has granted 1.20.000 stock appreciation| 
rights to eligible employees resulting in a net expense of Rs. 0.02 Crores during the quarter ended December 31, 2025, Further. 2.15.000 ESAR's have been lapsedforfeited during the nine month ended December 31, 2025, During the quarter and nine month ended| 
December 31, 2025 the eligible employees of the Compay exercised 73,000 and 174.900 stock appreciation rights respecfively. in accordance with the terms and conditions of the VIP Employees Stock Appreciation Rights plan 2018, Consequently. the Company has 
issued 6,588 fully paid-up equity shares of Rs 2 each during the current quarter ended December 31. 2025 and a cumulative of 31730 fully paid up equity shares of Rs 2 each during the nine months ended December 31. 2025 fo the eligible employees as approved by, 
the Allofment Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company. Accordingly. the Company has fransferred Rs. 4.66 Crores to the Secrities Premium during the nine month ended December 31, 2025, 

The statutory auditor has digitally signed the statement for identification 
purpose only and this statement should be read in conjuction with review 
report dated February 14, 2026 
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) 

D) 

10) 

1 

12 

13) 

The Company was involved in an ongoing lifigation regarding the use of o frademark. The Division Bench of Hon'ble elhi High Court vide order dated Tuly 1. 2025 has dismissed he appeal filed by the Company against the inferim order granfing injunction in favour of 
the Company dated July 17. 2023. The Company had filed a special leave petition before the Honble Supreme Court of Tndia against the order of the Division Bench of Hon'ble Delhi High Court. The Horible Supreme Court of India vide ifs order dated August 01. 2025| 
disposed off the special leave peition allowing the Company six months fo sell the existing stock subject fo conditions mentioned therein. The Horible Supreme Court of Tndia vide ifs order dated January 23. 2026 has granted a further extension of four months in 
continuation of the order dated August 01, 2025, 

A commercial Suit is filed against the Company at Bombay City Civil Court. by a Company based in China i respect of commercial dispute for recovery of amount of Rs. 6.41 crores towards supply of material to the Company not acknowledged s debts. The Company is 
defending the matfer and has obfained an independent legal opinion and accordingly no provision for any liabilty has been made in the financial results: 

The Company had identified certainassets of the Company currently being classified as Property Plant and Equipment and Tnvestment Properties. as nor-core assets of the company. 

Pursuant to the applicable. provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the related applicable Rules. the Board af its meeting held on September 16. 2025 and December 29. 2025 have approved the fransaction for the sale of the above mentioned assets fo thel 
identified entities at an arnts length basis and in accordance with the price arrived as per the valuation report. The Company has completed the said sale fransaction for part of the non-care assets during the quarter. The gain on the sale of assets is as per nofe 6 
above. The remaining of the non-core assets have been classified as ‘Non Cument Assets held for Sale' and have accordingly been disclosed separately t carrying value af cost in the statement of Assets and Liabilfies. Pursuant fo provisions of the Ind AS 105 and| 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

The standalone results include a provision fowards inventories amounting fo Rs 45,51 Crores. Rs. 37.69 Crores and Rs. 95.90 Crores accrued during the quarter ended September 30, 2025. quarter ended December 31, 2025 and nine month ended December 31, 2025 
respectively. Further. the consolidated resulfs include a provision towards inventories amourting fo Rs 54.95 Crores. Rs. 54.32 Crores and Rs 121.97 Crores accrued during the quarter ended September 30. 2025, quarter ended December 31. 2025 and ine month 
ended December 31. 2025 respectively. 

Deferred Tax Asset has not been accounted for the quarter ended September 30. 2025 and quarter ended December 31, 2025 considering the recent changes in the shareholding and management and review of business plans (please refer note 5 above). 

The Government of Tndia has consolidated multiple existing labour legislations info a unified framework comprising four Labour Codes collectively referred o as the New Labour Codes' nofified on November 21, 2025. The Company has assessed the impact of these, 
changes and based on actuarial valuation has recognised an estimated additional provision of Rs. 3.63 Crores fowards gratuity and long-erm compensated absenses in the results under ‘Employees Benefits Expenses' during the quarter and nine months ended 3sf 
December. 2025, The Company continues fo moritor the developments relating to the implementation of the Labour Codes and will review the estimates as further clarification and Rules are nofified. 

The statutory auditor has digitally signed the statement for identification 
purpose only and this statement should be read in conjuction with review 
report dated February 14, 2026 
Ploce: Mombai Ardl Jain 
Date: February 14, 2026 Managing Director 

DIN No: 07434943 
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Focus on Strengthening Balance Sheet 

~Rs 111 Cr reduction in Net Debt & ~Rs 157 Cr reduction in net inventory

Net Debt

Net Inventory 

Q4’25

Rs 367 Cr

Rs 698 Cr

Q2’26

Rs 394 Cr

Rs 591 Cr

Q3’26

Rs 283 Cr

Rs 434 Cr


